

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

KIRK GRADY,
Plaintiff,

v.

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS,
Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:16-cv-01404-C

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO HUNT COUNTY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Michael R. Goldman
State Bar No. 24025383
Guida, Slavich & Flores, P.C.
750 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 692-0009
Facsimile: (214) 692-6610
Email: goldman@gsfpc.com

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
KIRK GRADY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE.....	4
III. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS.....	6
A. Legal Standard	6
B. Response to Issue A: Grady has standing to assert his due process claims under the U.S. Constitution	8
C. Response to Issue B: In Counts 1 and 5, Grady has stated claims for relief that are plausible on their face.....	13
D. Response to Issue C: Complete relief is possible among the existing parties	19
E. Response to Issue D: Abstention is not warranted in this case.....	20
IV. REQUEST TO AMEND.....	21
V. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASE LAW</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	7
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S.Ct. 1236 (1976).....	17
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. (P.R.) v. Lopez Freytes</i> , 467 F.Supp. 2d 156 (D.P.R. 2006).....	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227 (1962).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ieyoub ex rel. State v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 708 So.2d 1227 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Juma v. Futurewei Technologies, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 786246 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2014).....	6
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Mattox</i> , 763 F.Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	16
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So.2d 478 (La. 1997)	9
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Southwind Aviation, Inc. v. Bergen Aviation, Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 948 (5th Cir.1994)	18

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568, 105 S.Ct. 3325 (1985).....11, 12

STATUTORY LAW AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343.....13

U.S. CONST. amend V, VIII, XIV5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 8, 12, 155, 6, 7, 13, 18

Local Rule CV-519

SECONDARY SOURCES

MOORE’S FED. PRAC. § 15.14[1] (3d ed. 2013)18
